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OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI
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)

Laclede Gas Company



)








)





Respondent.

)

LACLEDE GAS COMPANY’S

 ANSWER TO COMPLAINT 

COMES NOW Laclede Gas Company (“Laclede” or “Company”), pursuant to the Commission’s December 18, 2003 Notice of Complaint in the above captioned case, and submits its Answer to the Complaint filed against Laclede by Vanessa L. Haynes (Culley) (“Ms. Culley” or the “Customer”) on December 17, 2003.  In support of its Answer, Laclede states as follows:

Introduction

1. Between October 2001 and May 2003, Laclede undercharged Ms. Culley by almost $1,700.  Pursuant to its tariff, Laclede seeks to recover a portion of that undercharge.  In her Complaint, Ms. Culley seeks to avoid her obligation to pay for any of the undercharge. 

2. The undercharge from September 2001 to October 2002 was caused by a combination of circumstances: (i) Laclede was required to estimate the Customer’s bills because of its inability to gain access to the meter, which was located inside the Customer’s residence at 2310 Bristow Avenue in Charlack, Missouri (the “Residence”); (ii) the estimates were very low based on the information available to Laclede that the Customer did not use gas to heat the Residence, but only to heat water and cook; (iii) a gas furnace for space heating was installed in the residence sometime in September 2001, which greatly increased the Customer’s load, or gas usage; and (iv) Laclede was not informed of the installation of the furnace or the change in the Customer’s gas usage.  

3. In October 2002, Laclede obtained a meter reading at the Residence.  For the reasons discussed above, the meter reading indicated a level of usage that was substantially in excess of the usage amounts underlying Laclede’s estimates. This indicated that either the meter reading was in error, or the Customer was using far more gas than would have been anticipated given the Customer’s usage characteristics and demands.  Accordingly, Laclede attempted to secure access to the Customer’s premises in order to determine why this discrepancy was occurring. Because Laclede was unable to gain access at that time or for a number of months afterward, however, the estimated levels of usage continued to be used for billing purposes until June 2003 when an actual meter reading was obtained.  Based on the June 2003 meter reading, Laclede issued a bill to recover the undercharge for the prior year.     

4. Under Laclede’s tariffs, the Company is permitted to make billing adjustments to recover undercharges.  (See Laclede Tariff Rule 10, Sheets R-8 and R-9). Where there is tampering, or misrepresentation of the use of the service by the Customer, the Company’s recovery of undercharges is limited only by the applicable statute of limitations.  In other circumstances, the Company may recover undercharges over the entire period that they occurred, not to exceed 12 consecutive months, calculated from the date of discovery, inquiry, or actual notification, whichever occurs first.  Although in this case the Customer has contributed to the undercharge by failing to accurately represent the extent of the use of the service, Laclede has agreed to seek to recover only 12 months of the 19-month undercharge, and forego the amounts undercharged for the remaining seven months.

Answer
5. Laclede agrees that the Customer initiated service in June 2001.  Laclede’s records show that the initiation date was June 13, 2001.  Laclede adds that the meter reading on this date was 8713.  

6. Laclede agrees that, at the time service was initiated in June 2001, the Residence did not have a gas furnace.  Laclede adds that, based on the fact that gas service was not used for space heating, Laclede’s usage factors for the Residence were very low.  Because Laclede was unable to obtain access to the Residence in July or August of 2001, Laclede issued estimated bills for those months.  In September 2001, Laclede obtained a meter reading of 8758.  This reading was consistent with the low amount of usage Laclede had estimated for the two previous months.
  For the months of July, August and September of 2001, the Customer received bills of $25.59, $25.59, and $31.23, respectively.

7. Laclede further adds that, on or about August 30, 2001, the Residence was purchased by the Customer’s mother and her husband, Mr. and Mrs. Broeker, who also live in the same neighborhood.   Mrs. Broeker has been heavily involved in aiding the Customer during the informal complaint process.  In the Complaint, both Laclede and the Commission Staff have been requested to work directly with Mrs. Broeker.

8. Laclede is without knowledge regarding when a gas furnace was installed in the Residence.  However, based on information and belief, Laclede accepts the Customer’s allegation that the installation took place in September 2001.

9. Laclede adds that neither the landlords (Mr. and Mrs. Broeker) nor the Customer informed Laclede that a furnace had been installed in the Residence, or that gas would commence to be used for space heating, or that the usage of gas at the Residence would significantly increase, especially in the upcoming winter.  Laclede’s tariff requires that it be informed of installations and changes in load condition, or usage.  (See Laclede Tariff Rule 4, Sheet No. R-5).

10. Regardless of whether Ms. Culley or her mother were aware of this Tariff rule, they were aware, as stated in the Complaint, that the gas bills were estimated.  The fact that the Customer received estimated bills after September 2001 was communicated through the door tags left each month stating that the meter reader was unable to gain access to the Residence to read the meter, and through the monthly bills which, pursuant to Commission rules, clearly state that they are estimated.    

11. Even if Ms. Culley and her mother/landlord were not aware of either the Tariff rule or the fact that the bills were estimated, they should have been alerted to the miniscule size of the bills received during the first winter that the new furnace was operating.  For this winter of 2001-02, the bills were as follows:

Billing Period Ending


Bill Amount
December 10, 2001      

$35.22

January 11, 2002


$36.09

February 11, 2002


$33.32

March 13, 2002


$29.38

These winter bills barely exceeded the previous summer bills, which were incurred prior to the installation of the gas furnace (See Paragraph 6 above).  Even if Ms. Culley knew absolutely nothing about winter heating bills, after having a new gas furnace installed at the Residence, she cannot credibly argue that she believed that winter space heating with that furnace is virtually free.  The Customer simply cannot accept the estimated bills listed above without question, and then later seek to entirely avoid an adjustment for the undercharge.


12.
Laclede further adds that, in addition to leaving door tags each month, where Laclede has difficulty gaining monthly access to inside meters, Laclede sends letters to customers giving them the option of making an appointment for a meter reading or reading the meter themselves.  In August 2002, after having estimated the Customer’s bills for 11 months, Laclede sent a letter to the Customer requesting that a meter reading appointment be made.  Laclede received no response to this letter.

13.
Laclede agrees that, after the September 2001 meter reading, it next gained access to the Residence to read the meter on October 9, 2002, and that the reading reported was 0293.  Laclede agrees that this reading, which indicated usage of 1535 ccf over 13 months, far exceeded the amount of usage Laclede had estimated based on its mistaken belief that the Customer was not using gas for space heating.  Laclede denies that it did not feel it was necessary to investigate this discrepancy.  At this point, Laclede’s choice was to accept the reading as accurate and send the customer a bill for several hundred dollars that could be in error, or to investigate further in an attempt to confirm or rebut the reading.  Laclede opted to hold the huge bill generated by its computer billing system and investigate further.  Laclede arranged for a special meter reading on October 17, 2002.  However, on that day no one was available at the Residence to permit access to the meter reader.  With the issue regarding the questionable meter reading still pending, on October 30, 2002, Laclede issued an estimated bill for $24.06, rather than a large make-up bill totaling over $800.  

14.
Laclede agrees that it returned a LIHEAP payment of $178 received on behalf of the Customer in April 2003.  Laclede returned such payment because it was still operating under the mistaken belief that the Customer did not use gas for space heating and thus Laclede was not entitled to use LIHEAP funds to subsidize the Customer’s water heating.  Laclede has since contacted the Customer’s community action agency in St. Louis County, STEP, that now administers LIHEAP funding and informed them that the Customer is eligible for LIHEAP assistance.

15.
As set forth in an attachment to the Complaint, the Customer was notified by the Missouri Department of Family Services in May 2003 that its LIHEAP application had been denied due to the fact that the Customer was not using gas to heat the Residence.  This afforded the Customer yet another opportunity to inform Laclede (and DFS) that a furnace had been installed in the Residence.  The Customer did not do so.  

16.
Laclede agrees that an actual meter reading was obtained on June 11, 2003.  The June 11 reading of 1621 again indicated usage far in excess of what Laclede had been estimating.  Laclede properly used this reading for billing purposes, and as dictated by its tariff, adjusted the billings back for the prior year.  Only after this adjusted billing was sent did the Customer react by contacting Laclede to protest.

17.
Laclede agrees with the statement in the Complaint that it is vital to obtain a meter reading at least once per year.  Laclede did its part in trying to obtain a meter reading.  Each month, Laclede sent a representative to the Residence, and when that representative could not gain access to the Residence, a card was left informing the Customer of same, and inviting the customer to contact Laclede to make a meter reading appointment.  Laclede sent at least one letter to the Residence requesting a meter reading appointment.  The responsibility for the estimated bills lies with the Customer, not Laclede.

18.
Laclede does not have information sufficient for it to form a belief as to the Customer’s personal and financial situation.  However, as stated above, Laclede has contacted STEP to clarify that the Customer does heat with gas and is therefore eligible for heating assistance on that ground.  Laclede has further encouraged the Customer to apply for assistance for this heating season.

19. Laclede provided information to the Staff regarding Customer during the informal complaint process.  Laclede agrees to provide information sought by the Customer regarding how the reconciliation of the undercharge was calculated.

20. Finally, the customer has expressed concern over the fact that the monthly billings she receives include the amounts in dispute.  Laclede assures the Customer that it acknowledges the disputed amount being the adjustment made in June 2003, along with any subsequent late charges assessed by Laclede’s system on that amount.  Laclede will neither discontinue service to Customer nor communicate with any credit reporting agency based on disputed amounts.

Conclusion
21.
In summary, over a period of about 19 months, Laclede undercharged the Customer by almost $1,700 based on a variety of circumstances, including Laclede’s inability to access the meter inside the Residence, and its mistaken belief that the Customer was not using gas for space heating.  Laclede’s tariffs provide that Laclede may collect at least 12 consecutive months of the undercharged amount, and could arguably collect for a longer period.  However, Laclede has agreed to limit its adjustment to 12 months of undercharges and forego undercharges for the remaining seven months.  Laclede has also offered to allow the Customer to pay the undercharge in installments over 18 months, a period longer than required by Laclede’s tariff.  Conversely, Ms. Culley must pay at least a portion of the undercharges for service she received, as required by Laclede’s tariff.  She is not entitled to avoid lawful charges for gas service in order to reap a windfall from an undercharge that, in large part,  she caused.  

22.
In light of the foregoing, Laclede respectfully requests that the Commission find that the Customer should be assessed for 12 consecutive months of undercharges, in accordance with Laclede’s tariff. 






Respectfully submitted,


/s/ Rick Zucker










Rick Zucker


Assistant General Counsel

Laclede Gas Company
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Certificate of Service


The undersigned certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Answer was served on the Complainant, on the General Counsel of the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission, and on the Office of Public Counsel on this 20th day of January, 2004 by United States mail, hand-delivery, email, or facsimile.


/s/ Rick Zucker



� However, since the two estimated months were summer months, there would not have been space heating even if there was a furnace in the Residence. 
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